NOTE:

[Grant Agreement Amendment - Planned Parenthood Northern California - Security Services - Not to Exceed \$571,000]

Ordinance authorizing the Department of Public Health to amend an existing grant to Planned Parenthood Northern California by increasing the not to exceed amount by \$171,000 for a total not to exceed amount of \$571,000 to fund security personnel to support access to family planning and other sexual and reproductive healthcare services, with no changes to the grant term of April 1, 2023, through March 31, 2025; and waiving the competitive solicitation requirements in the Administrative Code.

Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.

Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font.

Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font.

Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font.

Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font.

Asterisks (\* \* \* \*) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Background and Findings.

(a) In April 2023, the City enacted Ordinance No. 051-23, which authorized the Department of Public Health ("Department") to award a one-time grant to Planned Parenthood Northern California ("Planned Parenthood NC") in an amount not to exceed \$400,000 for a term not to exceed two years (the "2023 Grant Agreement"). To authorize the sole source grant, the Board of Supervisors ("Board") waived the competitive solicitation requirements of Administrative Code Chapter 21G for the 2023 Grant Agreement. A copy of the 2023 Grant Agreement is in Board File No. 230217.

- (b) In Ordinance No. 051-23, the Board made certain findings regarding potential threats to abortion providers and determined the public interest was served by ensuring that people who need access to family planning and other sexual and reproductive healthcare services at Planned Parenthood NC could do so without harassment, threat of intimidation, or fear of bodily harm.
- (c) Since 2023, abortion has been catapulted into the national discourse more than ever before; Planned Parenthood NC has seen an increase in harassment and protesters at their site, and anticipates a heightened level of protests to occur in the Fall 2024.
- (d) The Board hereby reaffirms its findings supporting Ordinance No. 051-23, and finds that the threats to abortion providers remain an urgent concern. The Board further finds the public interest is served by ensuring that people who need access to family planning and other sexual and reproductive healthcare services at Planned Parenthood NC can do so without harassment, threat of intimidation, or fear of bodily harm. In light of this public purpose and the unique circumstances concerning access to healthcare services at Planned Parenthood NC, this ordinance will authorize the Department to amend the 2023 Grant Agreement to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$171,000 to ensure that Planned Parenthood NC has the security services necessary to protect its patients and staff. A copy of the draft grant amendment is in Board File No. 240930.

Section 2. Authorization to Increase Sole-Source Grant Agreement.

The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department to amend the 2023 Grant to Planned Parenthood NC by increasing the not-to-exceed amount by \$171,000, for a new amount not to exceed \$571,000, for a term not to exceed two years, for the purpose of funding security personnel to support access to healthcare services at Planned Parenthood NC's primary location in San Francisco, without adhering to the requirements of

Administrative Code Section 21G.3, or any other applicable competitive procurement requirement.

Section 3. Transmittal of Grant Agreement.

Within 30 days of the amendment to the 2023 Grant Agreement being fully executed by all parties, the Department shall provide the fully executed amendment to the agreement to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for inclusion in Board File No. 240930.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DAVID CHIU, City Attorney

By: /s/ Henry L. Lifton HENRY L. LIFTON Deputy City Attorney

n:\legana\as2024\2500096\01788733.docx



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## **Ordinance**

File Number: 240930 Date Passed: October 08, 2024

Ordinance authorizing the Department of Public Health to amend an existing grant to Planned Parenthood Northern California by increasing the not to exceed amount by \$171,000 for a total not to exceed amount of \$571,000 to fund security personnel to support access to family planning and other sexual and reproductive healthcare services, with no changes to the grant term of April 1, 2023, through March 31, 2025; and waiving the competitive solicitation requirements in the Administrative Code.

October 01, 2024 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen,

Stefani and Walton Excused: 1 - Safai

October 08, 2024 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen,

Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 240930

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 10/8/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor Date Approved